change is to establish the asset at April 1, 2001, then decrease it at March 31, 2002, and thus increase salary expenses,
total expenses and the net cost of operations by $45,000 for the year ended March 31, 2002.

(j) Environmental clean-ups

In prior years, the Agency did not record any liability for future environmental clean-ups. The Agency retroactively
changed its accounting policy to recognize this liability in the appropriate years. The net effect of this change is to
establish the liability at April 1, 2001, then increase it at March 31, 2002, and thus decrease various expenses, total
expenses and the net cost of operations by $38,000 for the year ended March 31, 2002.

(k) Comparative figures
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to current year 's presentation.
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency 2- 23

Table 1
Cumulative effects of the changes in accounting policies

(in thousands of dollars)

1 This adjustment is primarily the result of note 3(c) (Capital assets) and note 3(f) (Services provided without charge).

2 For an explanation of this adjustment, see note 3(d) (Adjustments  to prior years' expenses) .

2002 2002
As previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated

EXPENSES
Personnel

Salaries 2,038,584 (29,904) 2,008,680
Other allowances and benefits 835,254 (4,464) 830,790

2,873,838 (34,368) 2,839,470

Accommodation 222,495 0 222,495
Transportation and communications 183,538 (2,412) 181,126
Professional and special services 202,846 (22,961) 179,885
Transfer payments 108,126 0 108,126
Repair and maintenance 82,104 (3,790) 78,314
Equipment purchases 112,465 (38,768) 73,697
Materials and supplies 61,583 2,059 63,642
Other ser vices 41,164 (582) 40,582
Amortization of capital assets – 20,880 20,880
Loss on disposal/write-off of capital assets – 905 905
Equipment and other rentals 12,032 (168) 11,864
Advertising, printing and related services 6,473 (95) 6,378
Land, building and works 21,546 (21,546) –
Utilities 568 (7) 561
Other expenses 2,466 1,476 3,942

Total expenses1 3,931,244 (99,377) 3,831,867

NON-TAX REVENUE 2 208,971 (4,572) 204,399

NET COST OF OPERATIONS 3,722,273 (94,805) 3,627,468
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency2- 24

4. Parliamentary appropriations

The Agency receives the majority of its funding through Parliamentary appropriations. Items recognized in the statement of
operations and the statement of financial position in one year may be funded through Parliamentary appropriations in prior,
current or future years. Accordingly, the Agency has different net results of operations for the year on a government funding
basis than on an accrual accounting basis. These differences are reconciled below:

(a) Reconciliation of net cost of operations to total Par liamentary appropriations used: